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» No liability can be assumed for personal injury or material damage in the event of incorrect and/or unprofessional
assembly or improper use.

*  We recommend that the assembly only be carried out by competent personnel.

* The assembly instructions and disassembled components should be kept for future reference.

» The assembly time may differ with a different configuration.

» A suitable underlay must be provided at the installation site so that the floor covering is not damaged during
installation.

» During assembly, make sure that you do not damage the cover material of the furniture.

» Aucune responsabilité n'est assumée pour les dommages corporels ou matériels éventuels en cas de montage non
conforme aux instructions et/ou inapproprié ainsi qu’en cas d'utilisation abusive.

* Nous recommandons de faire réaliser le montage par du personnel qualifié.

» Le manuel de montage et les piéces démontées doivent étre conserveés.

+ Le temps de montage peut varier en cas d’'assemblage différent.

» Merci de placer une protection de sol adaptée afin de ne pas endommager le sol pendant le montage.

» Faire attention de ne pas endommager le revétement du meuble pendant le montage.

» La empresa no se hace responsable de los dafios personales o materiales ocasionados por un montaje incorrecto
y/o no profesional, asi como por un uso indebido.

+ Recomendamos que el montaje sea efectuado exclusivamente por personal cualificado.

» El manual de instalacion y los componentes desmontados deberan conservarse.

» El tiempo de montaje puede variar en funcién de las diferentes configuraciones.

» El lugar de montaje debe contar con un soporte adecuado para no dafiar el revestimiento del suelo durante el
montaje.

» Tenga cuidado de no dafiar el tapizado del mueble durante el montaje.
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Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

Unpacking, Déballage, Desempaquetado

* Open packaging with a device that is not
pointed or sharp, e.g. a foil cutter

* Ouvrir 'emballage a 'aide d’'un outil non-
pointu (p.e. un découpe plastique)

» Abra el embalaje con un objeto no
punzante, por ejemplo, un cortador de
plastico
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Assembly time ca. 10 Min. LM \/
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 HR 4125



Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

Assembly material, Matériel de montage, Material de montaje

Feet, runners and the assembly material
can be found in the box of accessories
depending on the configuration.

Ce carton d'accessoires contient les pieds,
les patins et le matériel de montage
correspondant a la configuration du
meuble.

La caja de accesorios contiene patas,
ruedas y el material de montaje segun su
composicion.

The assembly material in the accessories
box differs depending on the configuration
of your furniture.

The assembly instructions for the feet-
runners can be found in this box.

Le matériel de montage présent dans le
carton d’accessoires varie en fonction de la
configuration du meuble.

La notice de montage des patins/pieds se
trouve dans ce carton.

Dependiendo de la composicion de su
conjunto, el material de montaje en la caja
de accesorios varia.

Las instrucciones de montaje de las ruedas
de las patas se encuentran en esta caja.

Screws to assemble the elements are
, marked with the number 85...55.

R a Screws to assemble the feet-runners are
[ ssooros mow E & marked with the number 85...56.

Les vis servant au montage des éléments
sont identifiées par le numéro 85...55.
Les vis servant au montage des
patins/pieds sont identifiées par le numéro
85...56.

» Los tornillos para el montaje de los
elementos estan marcados con el nimero
85...55.

* Los tornillos para el montaje de las ruedas
estan marcados con el nimero 85...56.

85016 56

85... 56 gy
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Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

Assembly, Montage, Montaje

Material included / Matériel fourni / Material suministrado Size / Taille / Tamafio Nr. / No / N° Mounting accessories
Matériel de montages

Accesorios de montaje

L[ St

R TR Senkschraube M8 x 20 13637 00

85027 55

Stitzkufe 14024 00

Fit the support runner with the countersunk
screws on the lug side.

Monter le patin de support du c6té des
languettes avec les vis a téte fraisée.

Montar las ruedas de apoyo en el lateral de
la pestafia con los tornillos avellanados.

Connect the plug, where present

Le cas échéant, connecter la fiche

» Si esta disponible, conectar el enchufe
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Assembly time ca. 10 Min. LM \/
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Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

Assembly, Montage, Montaje

Material included / Matériel fourni / Material suministrado Size / Taille / Tamafio Nr. / No / N° Mounting accessories
Matériel de montages

Accesorios de montaje

- \'ll\m“\‘

AR Senkschraube M8 x 20 13637 00

85027 55

Stitzkufe 14024 00

» Fit the support runner with the countersunk
screws on the lug side.

* Monter le patin de support du cbté des
languettes avec les vis a téte fraisée.

AR IA AL W

RRAUEERUEER

* Montar las ruedas de apoyo en el lateral de
la pestafia con los tornillos avellanados.

» Screw in the support foot
» Visser le pied de support

» Girar la pata
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Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 HR 7125
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Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

591

Assembly, Montage, Montaje,

Material included / Matériel fourni / Material suministrado Size / Taille / Tamafio

Gewindestift M8 x 70
Sechskantmutter M8
Unterlegscheibe 8,4 x 25

Date

Assembly time ca. 10 Min. LM \/
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0

Nr. / No / N°

29724 00

17623 00

29342 00

* Remove the angled slide.

* Retirer le patin d'angle.

Version

Mounting accessories
Matériel de montages
Accesorios de montaje

85020 55

» Retirar los deslizadores angulares.

Contraction Page

HR 10/25



Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

5901

» Screw the short thread of the grub screw into
the table surface.

* Open the Velcro fastener on the calico flap.

* Push the grub screws and cables into the
designated drilled holes in the table.

« Visser les tiges filetées avec le filetage court
dans la plague.

* Ouvrir la toile au niveau de la bande Velcro.

« Introduire les tiges filetées et cables dans les
percages de la tablette prévus a cet effet.

« Atornillar en la placa la rosca corta de los
tornillos prisioneros.

« Abrir la lona con la cinta de velcro.

* Introducir los tornillos prisioneros y los
cables por los orificios provistos en la mesita
auxiliar.

» Fit each grub screw with a washer and
tighten.

» Connect all of the plugs, where present.

+ Close the Velcro fastener on the calico flap.

* Monter et serrer chaque tige filetée a bloc
avec une rondelle et un écrou.

» Connecter toutes les fiches fournies.

* Fermer la toile au niveau de la bande
Velcro.

* Montar y apretar cada tornillo prisionero
con una arandela y una tuerca.

» Conectar todos los enchufes existentes.

» Cerrar la lona con la cinta de velcro.

Date Version Contraction Page

Assembly time ca. 10 Min. LM \/
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 HR 11/25



Assembly instructions

555/56, 557/58, Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

Assembly, Montage, Montaje

Material included / Matériel fourni / Material suministrado Size / Taille / Tamafio Nr. / No / N° Mounting accessories
Matériel de montages

Accesorios de montaje

Gewindestift M8 x 50 29726 00
Senkschraube M8 x 16 17565 00 85030 55
Hulsenmutter M8 29719 00
Material included / Matériel fourni / Material suministrado Size / Taille / Tamafio Nr. / No / N° Mounting accessories

Matériel de montages

f F Accesorios de montaje
Yy .
Unterlegscheibe 40x 13 27281 00

85030 55
Unterlegscheibe 40 x 13 27281 01
Gekappt
Stitzkufe 14024 00

* Open the lid of the footstool end section.
» Bolt the support runner on the outside with
M8x16. For the inside, see next image.

*  Ouvrir le couvercle du pouf d’extrémité.

» Visser le patin de support & l'extérieur avec
des vis M8x16 et a l'intérieur, voir la photo
suivante

» Abrir la tapa del taburete adaptable.

» Atornillar las ruedas de apoyo por fuera con
M8x16. Ver la siguiente imagen para el
interior.

Date Version Contraction Page

Assembly time ca. 15 Min. LM \/
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Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

555/56, 557/58,

Connect the inner sleeve and washer with

the outer screw.
Use the capped washer for the fittings

Raccorder la douille intérieure et la rondelle

avec la vis extérieure.

Utiliser la rondelle coupée pour la garniture.

Conectar el manguito interior y la arandela

al tornillo exterior.
Utilizar la arandela cortada al realizar el
montaje.

See assembly of the foot
Voir le montage des pieds

Ver montaje de las patas

Remove the angled slide.
Fit the support runner according to the
instructions on page 6.

Retirer le patin d'angle.
Monter le patin de support selon les
instructions de la page 6.

Retirar los deslizadores angulares.
Montar las ruedas de apoyo de acuerdo
con las instrucciones en la pagina 6.

Date Version Contraction Page

Assembly time ca. 15 Min. LM \/
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 HR 13/25



Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

555/56, 557/58,

Screw the short side of the grub screw into
the drive-in nut.

Align the designated holes drilled in the
footstool end section over the grub screws.

Visser les tiges filetées avec le c6té court
dans I'écrou a enfoncer.

Faire glisser le pouf d’extrémité sur les
tiges filetées en utilisant les percages
prévus a cet effet.

Atornillar en la tuerca de fijacion el lado
corto de los tornillos prisioneros.
Deslizar el taburete adaptable con los
orificios provistos sobre los tornillos
prisioneros.

Insert the washers and sleeve nuts into the
holes drilled in the footstool end section and
tighten with an Allen key.

Placer la rondelle et I'écrou douille dans les
pergcages du pouf d’extrémité, puis serrer
avec la clé Allen.

Insertar la arandela y la tuerca de racor en
los orificios del taburete adaptable y apretar
con una llave Allen.

Date Version Contraction Page

Assembly time ca. 15 Min. LM \/
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 HR 14725



235, 236, 237, 238, Assembly instructions
276, 278, Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

Assembly, Montage, Montaje,

Material included / Matériel fourni / Material suministrado

Senkschraube

P

ATTENTION!

Cable ties must be removed!
Functional fitting is under tension
there is a risk of injury!

ATTENTION!

Les serre-cables doivent étre
retirés! La ferrure fonctionnelle
est sous tension, Il y a risque de
blessure!

Size / Taille / Tamafio Nr. / No / N°

Mounting accessories
Matériel de montages
Accesorios de montaje

M6 x 55 17568 00

85029 55

Remove the cable ties and transport
protection.

Attention: When unfolding, the base frame is
under tension because of the spring.

Retirer le serre-cable et la protection de
transport.

Attention: le socle est tendu par un ressort
au moment d’étre rabattu.

Retirar los cables de amarre y la proteccion
de transporte.

Atencion: el soporte inferior esta bajo
tension por un muelle al abrirlo.

Turn the seat.
Tourner l'assise.

Girar el asiento.

Date Version Contraction Page

Assembly time ca. 25 Min. LM \/
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235, 236, 237, 238, Assembly instructions
276, 278, Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

Material included / Matériel fourni / Material suministrado Size / Taille / Tamafio Nr. / No / N° Mounting accessories
Matériel de montages

Accesorios de montaje

Senkschraube M8 x 70 20251 00 85028 55

Remove transport protection.

Supprimer la protection de transport.

Retirar la proteccion de transporte.

» Insert the plugs on the side part into the
drilled hole in the bed frame.

» Introduire la cheville de guidage sur la
partie latérale dans le percage sur le cadre
du lit.

» Insertar el taco guia de la pieza lateral en el
orificio de la estructura de la cama.

Date Version Contraction Page
Assembly time ca. 25 Min. LM \/
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 HR 16/25



235, 236, 237, 238, Assembly instructions
276, 278, Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

* Mount the side part with the M8x70
countersunk screws.

+ Please refer to the enclosed instructions
when mounting the feet-runners

* Monter la partie latérale avec les vis a téte
fraisée M8x70.

* Montage du pied/patin. Voir les instructions
ci-jointes

+ Montar la pieza lateral con los tornillos
avellanados M8x70.

+ Montaje de las ruedas de apoyo, consultar
las instrucciones adjuntas

* Place the cardboard transport protection
beneath the slatted frame.

» Fit a M8x70 countersunk screw into the top
and bottom of the side part.

» Placer une protection de transport en
carton sous le caillebotis.

* Placer une vis a téte fraisée M8x70 en bas
et en haut dans la partie latérale.

» Colocar la proteccion de transporte de
carton debajo del somier.

* Montar el tornillo avellanado M8x70 de
abajo en la parte superior de la pieza
lateral.

Date Version Contraction Page
Assembly time ca. 25 Min. LM \/ e | 1
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 5



235, 236, 237, 238, Assembly instructions

276, 278, Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje
Material included / Matériel fourni / Material suministrado Size / Taille / Tamafio Nr. / No / N° Mounting accessories
Matériel de montages
Accesorios de montaje
Senkschraube M6 x 55 17568 00

85029 55

+ Pull slatted frame with headrest completely
out.

» Sortir completement le caillebotis avec
I'appuie-téte.

+ Extraer completamente el somier con el
cabecero.

» Pull the metal lug in the guide rail as far
back as it will go and screw to the slatted
frame.

+ Tirer la languette métallique du rail de
guidage a fond vers l'arriere et la visser au
caillebotis.

« Tirar hacia atras de la pestafia metdlica del
carril guia y atornillarla al somier.

Date Version Contraction Page

Assembly time ca. 25 Min. LM \/
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 HR 18/25



235, 236, 237, 238, Assembly instructions
276, 278, Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

Lift up the back and slide in the seat.
* Relever le dossier et pousser l'assise.

+ Levantar el respaldo y deslizar el asiento.

* Unlock the back and move to its initial
position.

» Déverrouiller le dossier et le placer en
position initiale.

» Desbloquear el respaldo y colocarlo en la
posicion basica.

Date Version Contraction Page

Assembly time ca. 25 Min. LM \/
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 HR 19/25



Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

Assembly, Montage, Montaje

Material included / Matériel fourni / Material suministrado Size / Taille / Tamafio Nr. / No / N° Stuick / Piece / Piece

* Push the headrest into the back until the
safety clip rests against the clamping head.

» Enficher I'appuie-téte dans le dossier
jusqu’a ce que l'attache de sécurité repose
sur la téte de serrage.

» Colocar el reposacabezas sobre el
respaldo hasta que el clip de seguridad
quede sobre el cabezal de sujecion.

» Push the nut right down and tighten with the
thread on the clamping head.

* Insérer I'écrou jusqu’en bas et tourner la
téte de serrage avec le filetage.

+ Deslizar la tuerca hasta abajo y apretarla
con la rosca en el cabezal de sujecion.

Date Version Contraction Page

Assembly time ca. 5 Min. LM \/
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 HR 22/25



Assembly instructions

519, 520, Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje
Assembly, Montage, Montaje
Material included / Matériel fourni / Material suministrado Size / Taille / Tamafio Nr. / No / N° Mounting accessories

Assembly time ca. 10 Min.
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje

Matériel de montages
Accesorios de montaje

Gewindestift M8 x 70 29724 00
Sechskantmutter M8 17623 00 85020 55
Unterlegscheibe 8,4 x 25 29342 00

» Open the calico flap on the body.

» Screw the short thread of the grub screw into
the side part.

* Insert grub screws into the designated drilled
holes in the body.

* Ouvrir la toile au niveau du corps.

» Visser les tiges filetées avec le filetage court
dans la partie latérale.

» Insérer les tiges filetées dans les percages
prévus sur le corps

» Abrir la lona del cuerpo.

+ Atornillar en la pieza lateral la rosca corta de
los tornillos prisioneros.

* Insertar los tornillos prisioneros en los
orificios provistos en el cuerpo.

+ Bolt the side part together with washers
and nuts.

» Close the calico flap and place the
Recamier on its feet

+ Visser la partie latérale avec des rondelles
et des écrous.

* Fermer la toile et placer la méridienne sur
ses pieds

« Atornillar la pieza lateral con arandelas y
tuercas.

» Cerrar la lonay colocar el divan sobre las
patas.

Date Version Contraction Page
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Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

Functional check, Contréle du fonctionnement, Comprobacién funcional

+ Remove transport plates and transport

protectors from all elements.
| nspte R ; . o
£ : B + Retirer la plaque et les sécurités de

transport de tous les éléments.

» Retirar la placa de transporte y los seguros
de transporte de todos los elementos.

* Hang the hook in the lugs on all elements
from right to left.

* Pour tous les éléments, accrocher les
crochets (gauche) dans les languettes de
droite.

+ Colgar en todos los elementos los ganchos
en las pestafias de derecha a izquierda.

» Adjust all support feet until they make
contact with the floor and/or adjust the
clearances.

» Régler tous les pieds de support jusqu’a ce
qu’ils soient en contact avec le sol ou
ajuster I'écartement.

* Reajustar todas las patas de soporte hasta
que toquen el suelo o ajustar los huecos.

Date Version Contraction Page

Assembly time ca. 15 Min. LM \/
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 HR 22/25



Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

Connect to the mains
Connect all of the plugs, where present.

Brancher le raccordement secteur
Connecter toutes les fiches fournies.

Establecer una conexion de red
Conectar todos los enchufes existentes.

Please conduct the function control for all
elements without load.

Overloading on the footrest will result in
damages.

Tester tous les éléments sans pression.
Une surcharge sur le repose-pieds peut
entrainer des dommages.

Realice la comprobacion funcional en todos
los elementos sin ejercer ninguna fuerza.
Un peso excesivo en el reposapiés puede
provocar dafios.

Date Version Contraction Page

Assembly time ca. 15 Min. LM \/
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 HR 23125



Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

532

Disassembly, Demontage, Desmontaje

* Set up the unit
* Placer I'élément

* Colocar el elemento

* Place corner unit on its back
» Tourner la partie d’angle sur le dos

» Girar el asiento esquinero sobre el respaldo

¢ Release the six M8x25mm countersunk
screws on both sides.

« Desserrer les 6 unités de vis a téte fraisée
M8x25 mm des deux cotés.

+ Aflojar los 6 tornillos avellanados
M8x25mm a ambos lados.

Date Version Contraction Page

Assembly time ca. 10 Min. LM \/
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Assembly instructions
Manuel de montage / Instrucciones de montaje

532

* Release the 5x45mm Spax screws and
washers on the underside.

+ Desserrer les vis Spax 5x45 mm avec les
rondelles sur la partie inférieure.

+ Aflojar el spax de 5x45 mm con arandelas
de la parte inferior.

« Assemble in reverse order.

» Le montage est effectué dans l'ordre
inverse.

+ El montaje se realiza en orden inverso.

Date Version Contraction Page

Assembly time ca. 10 Min. LM \/
Temps de montage / Tiempo de montaje 29000 46 20.04.23 1.0 HR 25/25
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